Diluted (loss) earnings per share, as reported $   (0.09) $   0.10 $   (0.26) $   0.02

Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted $   0.24 $   0.26 $   0.37 $   0.31



AVANOS MEDICAL, INC.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(unaudited)

(in millions except per share amounts)

(Loss) Income from Discontinued Operations, net of tax

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

As reported $   (63.8) $   7.7 $   (56.5) $   17.1

Estimated loss on divestiture 72.3 — 72.3 —

Intangibles amortization 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.0

Tax effects of adjusting items (2.9) (0.2) (4.0) (0.5)

As adjusted non-GAAP $   5.9 $   8.0 $   12.6 $   17.6

Diluted (loss) earnings per share, as reported $   (1.37) $   0.16 $   (1.21) $   0.36

Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted $   0.13 $   0.17 $   0.27 $   0.37

Net (Loss) Income

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

As reported $   (68.1) $   12.5 $   (68.6) $   17.9

Acquisition and integration-related charges 0.3 1.0 1.8 2.8

Restructuring and transformation charges 9.8 — 18.7 —

Divestiture related charges 3.7 — 3.7 —

Estimated loss on divestiture 72.3 — 72.3 —

EU MDR Compliance 0.9 1.7 2.0 3.2

Intangibles amortization 6.1 6.2 12.4 11.9

Loss on extinguishment of debt — 1.1 — 1.1

Tax effects of adjusting items (7.9) (2.0) (12.5) (4.5)

As adjusted non-GAAP $   17.1 $   20.5 $   29.8 $   32.4

Diluted (loss) earnings per share, as reported $   (1.46) $   0.26 $   (1.47) $   0.37

Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted $   0.37 $   0.43 $   0.64 $   0.68



AVANOS MEDICAL, INC.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(unaudited)

EBITDA

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2022

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations Total

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations Total

Net (loss) income $   (4.3) $   (63.8) $   (68.1) $   4.8 $   7.7 $   12.5

Interest expense, net 3.0 — 3.0 2.5 — 2.5

Income tax (provision) benefit (0.8) (0.8) (1.6) 2.8 2.7 5.5

Depreciation 4.5 0.9 5.4 4.4 1.0 5.4

Amortization 5.8 0.3 6.1 5.7 0.5 6.2

EBITDA 8.2 (63.4) (55.2) 20.2 11.9 32.1

Acquisition and integration-related charges 0.3 — 0.3 1.0 — 1.0

Restructuring and transformation charges 9.8 — 9.8 — — —

Divestiture related charges 3.7 — 3.7 — — —

Estimated loss on divestiture — 72.3 72.3 — — —

EU MDR Compliance 0.9 — 0.9 1.7 — 1.7

Adjusted EBITDA $   22.9 $   8.9 $   31.8 $   22.9 $   11.9 $   34.8

EBITDA

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations Total

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations Total

Net (loss) income $   (12.1) $   (56.5) $   (68.6) $   0.8 $   17.1 $   17.9

Interest expense, net 6.0 — 6.0 3.8 — 3.8

Income tax (provision) benefit (2.1) 0.6 (1.5) 1.5 5.9 7.4

Depreciation 9.4 1.8 11.2 8.8 2.0 10.8

Amortization 11.6 0.8 12.4 10.9 1.0 11.9

EBITDA 12.8 (53.3) (40.5) 25.8 26.0 51.8

Acquisition and integration-related charges 1.8 — 1.8 2.8 — 2.8

Restructuring and transformation charges 18.7 — 18.7 — — —

Divestiture related charges 3.7 — 3.7 — — —

Estimated loss on divestiture — 72.3 72.3 — — —

EU MDR Compliance 2.0 — 2.0 3.2 — 3.2

Adjusted EBITDA $   39.0 $   19.0 $   58.0 $   31.8 $   26.0 $   57.8



AVANOS MEDICAL, INC.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(unaudited)

(in millions except per share amounts)

Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash (used in) provided by operating activities $   (2.6) $   27.0 $   (9.4) $   28.8

Capital expenditures (4.0) (4.1) (8.0) (9.1)

Free Cash Flow $   (6.6) $   22.9 $   (17.4) $   19.7

2023 OUTLOOK

Estimated Range

Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $   (1.21) to $   (0.77)